

No. 07-455

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

vs.

AHMED RESSAM,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
MEIR FEDER
NYU LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
40 Washington Sq. South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6226

DONALD B. AYER
(Counsel of Record)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3900

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Co-Chair
NACDL Amicus Comm.
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

*Counsel for Amicus
National Association of
Criminal Defense
Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. SECTION 844(h)(2)'S IMPOSITION OF A SEVERE, MANDATORY PENALTY ON ANYONE WHO "CARRIES AN EXPLOSIVE DURING THE COMMISSION OF ANY FELONY" MUST BE CONSTRUED IN LIGHT OF THE WORDS USED, THE SURROUNDING PROVISIONS, AND THE STATUTE'S OBJECTIVES.....	3
A. Section 844(h)(2)'s Prohibition on "Carr[ying] An Explosive During the Commission of a Felony" Must Be Understood in Light of the Definition of "Explosive" Set Forth in Section 844(j)	6
B. Because "Explosive[s]" Are Expressly Defined in the Statute to Include Many Legal and Common Substances, Section 844(h)(2) Imposes Heavy Mandatory Criminal Penalties on the Basis of Conduct that May Be Wholly Innocent Standing Alone, and Objectionable Only Because of Any Relationship It Bears to the Predicate Felony.....	10
C. The Historical Evolution of the Statute's Provisions and Its Overall Purpose Confirm that an "Explosive" Must Be "Carrie[d]" in Relation to the Predicate Felony.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES A POOR VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED, BECAUSE RESPONDENT WAS CONVICTED OF SEVERAL SERIOUS OFFENSES IN WHICH THE CARRYING OF EXPLOSIVES PLAYED AN INTEGRAL PART.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	13
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	2
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	1
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987)	3
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	16
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	16
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	2, 3
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	1
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	3
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	17
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	2
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	3
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	15
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	16
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	1, 2
<i>Matthews v. de Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976)	14
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	3, 4
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	2
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	2
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div., Avco Corp. v. United Auto., Aerospace, Agric. Implement Workers of Am., Int'l Union</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998)	2
<i>United States v. Agrillo-Ladlad</i> , 675 F.2d 905 (7th Cir. 1982)	7, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 782 F.2d 908 (11th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>United States v. Beldin</i> , 737 F.2d 450 (5th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>United States v. Bunney</i> , 705 F.2d 378 (10th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>United States v. Colón Osorio</i> , 360 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 202 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 133 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>United States v. Gelb</i> , 700 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Giraldo</i> , 80 F.3d 667 (2d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>United States v. Hepp</i> , 656 F.2d 350 (8th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>United States v. Ivy</i> , 929 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 726 F.2d 128 (4th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>United States v. Lorence</i> , 706 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1983)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Mena</i> , 933 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1991)	8
<i>United States v. Poulos</i> , 667 F.2d 939 (10th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 479 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	14
 Legislative Materials	
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, H.R. 5210, 100th Cong. (1988)	15
H.R. 18573	9
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1549 (1970)	17, 18
Hearings on H.R. 17154, H.R. 16699, H.R. 18573 Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the Comm. on the Judiciary, House of Rep., 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	7, 8, 17
134 Cong. Rec. S17630-02 (1988)	16
 Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 33	19
18 U.S.C. § 513(a)	13
18 U.S.C. § 545	19
18 U.S.C. § 841(d)	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 842(a)	19
18 U.S.C. § 842(p)	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 844(d)-(i)	8
18 U.S.C. § 844(h)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 844(j)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	4, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1014	12
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)	18
18 U.S.C. § 2113(d)	18
18 U.S.C. § 2332b(a)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)	11
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d)	19
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988)	8, 15
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-452, 84 Stat. 952 (1970)	7
SUP. CT. R. 37.3	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1
